

IN THE WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 1

CASE NO. 73548-9-I
(Consolidated with Case Nos. 73648-5-I; 73549-7-I; and 73649-3-I)

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL E. and ROCIO BAUMAN,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT

Steven K. Linkon
RCO LEGAL PS
13555 SE 36th St Ste 300
Bellevue, WA 98006-1489
Phone: (425) 586-1952
Fax: (425) 283-5952
slinkon@rcolegal.com

R. Aaron Chastain (*admitted pro hac vice*)
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203-2119
Phone: (205) 521-8000
Fax: (205) 521-8800
achastain@babco.com

**Attorneys for Appellant
Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Ocwen Had the Right to Redeem the Bonvicini and Turner
 Properties. 2

 A. The Snohomish County Superior Court Correctly
 Invoked the Right of Redemption under RCW
 35.50.270..... 2

 B. Under Washington Law, the Snohomish County
 Superior Court Had Equitable Authority to Include
 with Its Foreclosure Judgment a Right of
 Redemption. 4

II. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment for
 the Baumans..... 7

 A. Ocwen Established a Genuine Issue of Material
 Fact as to Whether It Was the Proper Party to
 Enforce the Right of Redemption for the Turner
 Loan Through an Affidavit Attesting that It Was the
 Issuer for the Ginnie Mae Loan Pool that Contained
 the Loan. 8

 B. Ocwen Established a Genuine Issue of Material
 Fact as to Whether It Was the Proper Party to
 Enforce the Right of Redemption for the Bonvicini
 Loan Through an Affidavit Attesting that It Was a
 Person Entitled to Enforce the Loan. 10

III. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying Ocwen
 the Opportunity to Supplement the Record Once It
 Received Notice of the Standard Being Applied. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

PROOF OF SERVICE.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bain v. Metro. Mtg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>Barkley v. Greenpoint Mortg. Funding</i> , 190 Wash. App. 58, 358 P.3d 1204 (2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Brown v. Washington State Dep't of Commerce</i> , 184 Wash. 2d 509, 359 P.3d 771 (2015) (en banc)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Burdick v. Kimball</i> , 53 Wash. 198, 101 P. 845 (1909)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Chelan Cnty. v. Fellers</i> , 65 Wash. 2d 943, 400 P.2d 609 (1965)..... | 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 113 Wash. App. 799, 54 P.3d 1266 (2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>Metro. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Roberts</i> , 72 Wash. App. 104, 863 P.2d 615 (Wash. App. 1993)..... | 6 |
| <i>Onewest Bank, FSB v. Erickson</i> , No. 91283-1 (Wash. Feb. 4, 2016)..... | 13, 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------|------|
| RCW 35.50.270 | 2, 3 |
| RCW 36.94.150 | 3, 4 |
| RCW Ch. 57.08..... | 3 |
| RCW 57.08.081 | 4 |

| | |
|---------------------|------------|
| RCW 61.24.163 | 12 |
| RCW 62A.1-201 | 9 |
| RCW 62A.3-301 | 9 |
| RCW 84.64.080 | 2, 3, 4, 5 |
